KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA
Nation Religion King

CAMBODIA INTER-CENSAL POPULATION SURVEY 2013
FINAL REPORT

National Institute of Statistics, Ministry of Planning
Phnom Penh, Cambodia
Sponsored by
United Nation Population Fund
Japan International Cooperation Agency

November 2013






KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA
Nation Religion King

CAMBODIA INTER-CENSAL POPULATION SURVEY 2013
FINAL REPORT

erCensal Populaton dervey

National Institute of Statistics, Ministry of Planning
Phnom Penh, Cambodia
Sponsored by
United Nation Population Fund
Japan International Cooperation Agency

November 2013






Foreword

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cambodia-Province Map
Figures at a Glance
List of Abbreviation and Acronyms

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11

Background

Survey Objective

Survey Content

Survey Organization

Training of field staff

Data Collection and Supervision
Data Processing

Tabulation and Analysis Plans
Dissemination Plan

Quality Assurance
Limitations of the Survey

Chapter 2 Sampling Design, Estimation and Evaluation

2.1
2.2
23
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

Introduction

Sampling Frame

Stratification

Sample Size and Sample Allocation
Survey design

Probability Selection

Extrapolation

Standard Errors and Confidence Intervals

Chapter 3 Population Size, Growth and Distribution

3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

Population size

Regional Population

Proportion of Population and Ranking by Province
Population Density

Distribution of population by Urban and Rural
Distribution of Population by Religion
Distribution of population by Mother Tongue

Chapter 4 Age Structure, Sex Composition and Marital Status

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

Introduction
Evaluation of age data of CIPS 2013
Age structure

Population by Broad Age Group, Age Dependency Ratio and Median Age

Age Dependency Ratio
Sex Composition

Sex Ratio

Marital status

Average age at marriage
Adolescent marriage

Chapter 5 Literacy and Education

5.1
5.2
53
5.4

General

Literacy Rate
Adult Literacy Rate
School Attendance

Page

111

vi

DN B D WWWwWwNNo——



5.5 Educational Attainment

5.6 Main Subjects of Study
Chapter 6 Labour and Employment
6.1 General
6.2 Economically Active population or Labour Force
6.3 Employment and Unemployment
6.4 Employment Status
6.5 Sectors of Employment
6.6 Employment by Industrial and Occupational Classifications
6.7 Secondary Economic Activity
6.8 Educational Levels of Workers
6.9 School Attendance by young workers
Chapter 7 Fertility and Mortality
7.1 Introduction
7.2 Source and quality of data
7.3 Estimates of fertility
7.4 Estimates of early age mortality-Total, Urban and Rural
7.5 Conclusion
Chapter 8 Migration
8.1 Definition of Migration
8.2 Migrant Population
8.3 Internal migration
8.4 Reason for Migration
8.5 Duration of Residence of Migrants
8.6 Migrants by Age Group
8.7 Economic Activity and Educational Levels of Migrants
Chapter 9 Population with Disability
9.1 Distribution of Persons with Disability
9.2 Sex Ratio and Age Distribution of the Disabled Population
9.3 Literacy and Educational Levels
9.4 Usual Activity Rates
9.5 Economic Activity Rates
Chapter 10 Housing and Household Characteristics
10.1 Housing Status
10.2 Household Characteristics
10.3 Household Amenities and Facilities
Chapter 11 Summary and Conclusions
11.1 Population Size, Growth and Distribution
11.2 Age Structure and Sex Ratio
11.3 Marital Status
11.4 Literacy and Education
11.5 Labour Force
11.6 Fertility and Mortality
11.7 Migration
11.8 Disability
11.9 Housing and Household Characteristics
Appendix

Appendix 1  Form A, House-listing

Appendix 2 Form B, Household Questionnaires
Appendix 3 List of Priority Tables

Appendix 4  Definition of Disability

Appendix 5 Glossary

i

48
51

55
56
59
61
62
63
67
69
69

73
74
77
82
87

89
89
91
92
93
93
96

97
99
102
103
104

105
107
113

121
122
122
123
123
124
125
125
126

130
131
137
141
144



FOREWORD

This report presents the results of Cambodia Inter-censal Population Survey, 2013 (CIPS, 2013) that
was carried out in March 2013 by the National Institute of Statistics. It is a nationally representative
sample survey of 955 Primary Sampling Units and 28,650 households. This survey was taken between
two censuses, the 2008 census and the proposed 2018 census, in order to update information on
population size and growth, educational attainment, labour and employment, fertility, mortality,
migration, disabled population, and other population characteristics as well as household facilities and
amenities. The main objective of the CIPS, 2013 was to provide demographic and socio-economic
data, necessary for policy making, planning, monitoring and evaluation at national and sub-national
levels. It was also intended to provide statistical information that would be useful to measure progress
towards achieving the national objectives and targets of the various plans and programmes. This survey
has been designed to estimate most of the indicators disaggregated by sex, for Total, Urban and Rural
areas at the national level and in the case of each province for total areas only. The tables, figures and
text are related to the most important indicators consistent with the objectives of the survey.

More than a thousand staff members of the NIS and Provincial Planning Offices were trained for
conducting the survey. Their services would be utilized to train in turn a large number of enumerators
and supervisors who would be recruited for the next Census. The CIPS 2013 may therefore be called
the harbinger of the next Population Census in Cambodia due in the year 2018. The National Institute
of Statistics emphasizes the importance of close collaboration with international development partners
and national counterparts to ensure transfer of knowledge to improve analytical methodologies, and
plan and organize national reports. This emphasis will facilitate the long term sustainability of
demographic analysis in the country.

On behalf of the Ministry of Planning, I wish to place on record our gratitude to the United Nations
Population Fund (UNFPA) for supporting the whole process of CIPS, 2013 including resources and
technical assistance program with emphasis on capacity development. Thanks are due to Japan
International Cooperation Agency (JICA) for providing technical assistance for mapping villages and
Enumeration Areas (EAs), and for participating in analysis and dissemination of the results.

I appreciate the hard work put in by the staff of the NIS under the guidance and supervision of H.E
Mrs. Hang Lina, Director General, NIS and the Provincial Planning Offices in making the survey a
success as well as in the preparation of this report. I wish to take this opportunity to thank all staff in
the National Institute of Statistics as well as all survey field staff who have taken part and contributed
to the success of the Cambodia Inter-censal Population Survey, 2013. We are also thankful to technical
advisers for the survey: Mr. Nott Rama Rao, Dr. Gouranga Das Varma, Mr. Gregory Martin,
Mr. Fumihiko Nishi, Mr. Akihiko Ito, and Mr. Akihito Yamauchi.

iii



We are pleased to present to line-ministries, international agencies, non-government organization,
policy makers, programme implementers, development planners, and researchers a publication with a
plethora of useful information. We hope to receive feedback and comments to improve our subsequent

publications. ,‘*(

CHHAY THAN

Senior Minister,
Ministry of Planning Minister of Ministry of Planning
Phnom Penh
November 2013

TR EER, o SR BT

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 19543




