

# KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA Nation Religion King

#### CAMBODIA INTER-CENSAL POPULATION SURVEY 2013 FINAL REPORT



National Institute of Statistics, Ministry of Planning
Phnom Penh, Cambodia
Sponsored by
United Nation Population Fund
Japan International Cooperation Agency

November 2013



## KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA Nation Religion King

### CAMBODIA INTER-CENSAL POPULATION SURVEY 2013 FINAL REPORT



National Institute of Statistics, Ministry of Planning
Phnom Penh, Cambodia
Sponsored by
United Nation Population Fund
Japan International Cooperation Agency

**November 2013** 

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Foreword		iii
	Province Map	V .
Figures at a		Vi
List of Abb	reviation and Acronyms	X
Chapter 1	Introduction	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Survey Objective	1
1.3	Survey Content	2
1.4	Survey Organization	2
1.5	Training of field staff	3
1.6	Data Collection and Supervision	3
1.7	Data Processing	3
1.8	Tabulation and Analysis Plans	4
1.9	Dissemination Plan	4
1.10	Quality Assurance	5
1.11	Limitations of the Survey	5
Chapter 2	Sampling Design, Estimation and Evaluation	
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Sampling Frame	7
2.3	Stratification	7
2.4	Sample Size and Sample Allocation	8
2.5	Survey design	8
2.6	Probability Selection	10
2.7	Extrapolation	10
2.8	Standard Errors and Confidence Intervals	12
Chapter 3	Population Size, Growth and Distribution	
3.1	Population size	15
3.2	Regional Population	16
3.3	Proportion of Population and Ranking by Province	19
3.4	Population Density	20
3.5	Distribution of population by Urban and Rural	23
3.6	Distribution of Population by Religion	23
3.7	Distribution of population by Mother Tongue	25
Chapter 4	Age Structure, Sex Composition and Marital Status	
4.1	Introduction	27
4.2	Evaluation of age data of CIPS 2013	28
4.3	Age structure	29
4.4	Population by Broad Age Group, Age Dependency Ratio and Median Age	32
4.5	Age Dependency Ratio	33
4.6	Sex Composition	34
4.7	Sex Ratio	35
4.8	Marital status	36
4.9	Average age at marriage	39
4.10	Adolescent marriage	41
_	Literacy and Education	
5.1	General	43
5.2	Literacy Rate	43
5.3	Adult Literacy Rate	45
5.4	School Attendance	47

5.5	Educational Attainment	48
5.6	Main Subjects of Study	51
Chapter 6 L	abour and Employment	
6.1	General	55
6.2	Economically Active population or Labour Force	56
6.3	Employment and Unemployment	59
6.4	Employment Status	61
6.5	Sectors of Employment	62
6.6	Employment by Industrial and Occupational Classifications	63
6.7	Secondary Economic Activity	67
6.8	Educational Levels of Workers	69
6.9	School Attendance by young workers	69
Chapter 7 F	ertility and Mortality	
7.1	Introduction	73
7.2	Source and quality of data	74
7.3	Estimates of fertility	77
7.4	Estimates of early age mortality-Total, Urban and Rural	82
7.5	Conclusion	87
Chapter 8 M	<b>ligration</b>	
8.1	Definition of Migration	89
8.2	Migrant Population	89
8.3	Internal migration	91
8.4	Reason for Migration	92
8.5	Duration of Residence of Migrants	93
8.6	Migrants by Age Group	93
8.7	Economic Activity and Educational Levels of Migrants	96
Chapter 9 P	opulation with Disability	
9.1	Distribution of Persons with Disability	97
9.2	Sex Ratio and Age Distribution of the Disabled Population	99
9.3	Literacy and Educational Levels	102
9.4	Usual Activity Rates	103
9.5	Economic Activity Rates	104
Chapter 10	Housing and Household Characteristics	
10.1	Housing Status	105
10.2	Household Characteristics	107
10.3	Household Amenities and Facilities	113
Chapter 11 S	Summary and Conclusions	
11.1	Population Size, Growth and Distribution	121
11.2	Age Structure and Sex Ratio	122
11.3	Marital Status	122
11.4	Literacy and Education	123
11.5	Labour Force	123
11.6	Fertility and Mortality	124
11.7	Migration	125
11.8	Disability	125
11.9	Housing and Household Characteristics	126
Appendix		
Appendix 1	Form A, House-listing	130
Appendix 2	Form B, Household Questionnaires	131
Appendix 3	List of Priority Tables	137
Appendix 4	Definition of Disability	141
Appendix 5	Glossary	144

#### **FOREWORD**

This report presents the results of Cambodia Inter-censal Population Survey, 2013 (CIPS, 2013) that was carried out in March 2013 by the National Institute of Statistics. It is a nationally representative sample survey of 955 Primary Sampling Units and 28,650 households. This survey was taken between two censuses, the 2008 census and the proposed 2018 census, in order to update information on population size and growth, educational attainment, labour and employment, fertility, mortality, migration, disabled population, and other population characteristics as well as household facilities and amenities. The main objective of the CIPS, 2013 was to provide demographic and socio-economic data, necessary for policy making, planning, monitoring and evaluation at national and sub-national levels. It was also intended to provide statistical information that would be useful to measure progress towards achieving the national objectives and targets of the various plans and programmes. This survey has been designed to estimate most of the indicators disaggregated by sex, for Total, Urban and Rural areas at the national level and in the case of each province for total areas only. The tables, figures and text are related to the most important indicators consistent with the objectives of the survey.

More than a thousand staff members of the NIS and Provincial Planning Offices were trained for conducting the survey. Their services would be utilized to train in turn a large number of enumerators and supervisors who would be recruited for the next Census. The CIPS 2013 may therefore be called the harbinger of the next Population Census in Cambodia due in the year 2018. The National Institute of Statistics emphasizes the importance of close collaboration with international development partners and national counterparts to ensure transfer of knowledge to improve analytical methodologies, and plan and organize national reports. This emphasis will facilitate the long term sustainability of demographic analysis in the country.

On behalf of the Ministry of Planning, I wish to place on record our gratitude to the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) for supporting the whole process of CIPS, 2013 including resources and technical assistance program with emphasis on capacity development. Thanks are due to Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) for providing technical assistance for mapping villages and Enumeration Areas (EAs), and for participating in analysis and dissemination of the results.

I appreciate the hard work put in by the staff of the NIS under the guidance and supervision of H.E Mrs. Hang Lina, Director General, NIS and the Provincial Planning Offices in making the survey a success as well as in the preparation of this report. I wish to take this opportunity to thank all staff in the National Institute of Statistics as well as all survey field staff who have taken part and contributed to the success of the Cambodia Inter-censal Population Survey, 2013. We are also thankful to technical advisers for the survey: Mr. Nott Rama Rao, Dr. Gouranga Das Varma, Mr. Gregory Martin, Mr. Fumihiko Nishi, Mr. Akihiko Ito, and Mr. Akihito Yamauchi.

We are pleased to present to line-ministries, international agencies, non-government organization, policy makers, programme implementers, development planners, and researchers a publication with a plethora of useful information. We hope to receive feedback and comments to improve our subsequent publications.

**CHHAY THAN** 

Senior Minister, Minister of Ministry of Planning

Ministry of Planning Phnom Penh November 2013

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5 19543

